Wisconsin law.
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In the county jail not less than twenty days, nor more 
than one hundred days; and the ignorance of an un-
educated practitioner of medicine shall not be pleaded 
in justification or extenuation of his offense. 

SECTION 4. Any person knowingly laboring under Dfakieg it a 
small pox, diphtheria, scarlet fever, or other dangerous, misdemeanor 

for person 
contagious, infectious or pestilential disease, who shall 	dknow- 
willfully 
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d to will-
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 enter a public place or a public conveyance ingly expose 
or shall in any way willfully subject others to danger others. 
of contracting his disease, or any person who shall 
knowingly and willfully take, aid in taking, or cause 
to be taken, a child or other irresponsibie person, while 
laboring under any of the aforesaid diseases, into a 
public place or public conveyance, or shall in any way 
knowingly and willfully subject others to danger of con-
tracting any of the aforesaid diseases from such child or 
irresponsible person, or any person who shall know-
ingly and willfully subject others to danger of con-
tracting any of the aforesaid diseases from the dead 
body of a person demased thereof, or any person who 
shall in any way knowingly and willfully expose, aid in 
exposing, or cause to be exposed a child or other irre-
sponsible person, to danger of contracting any of the 
aforesaid diseases, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor and shall be subject to the same penalties as 
are provided in section one of this act. 

SECTION 5. 	Upon complaint made in writing, Duty of district 
under oath, before any magistrate or justice of the attoney. 
peace, charging the commission of an offense against 
the provisions of this act in his county, it shall be the 
duty of the district attorney to prosecute the offender. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect from and after Act  to take 
its passage and publication, and all acts and parts of effect. 
acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, in so far 

. as they contravene the same, are hereby repealed. 
Approved March 23, 1881. 

[No. 208, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 169. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter two hundred and twenty-three of the 
laws of 1877, and to amend and reenact chapter seventy-two 
of the private and local laws of 1870, relating to the settle-
ment of the railroad debt of the city of Watertown. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Said chapter two hundred and twenty- Acts repealed ' 

and re-enacted. 
three of the laws of 1877, is hereby repealed, and said 
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section one of said chapter seventy-two of the private 
and local laws of 1870, is hereby re-enacted. 

Mice. vacated. SECTION 2. The offices of all the bond commission-
ers provided for in said chapter seventy-two of the 
private and local laws of 1870, are hereby vacated, and 
and in their place and stead, there shall be elected at 
the charter election for officers of said city of Water. 

New board 	town on the first Tuesday of April, 1881, a new board 
created 	of seven bond commissioners, one of them in and for 

each ward of said city, whose terms of office shall con-
tinue until the first day of November, 1881, when all 
exchanges of bonds under said chapter seventy-two as 
hereby amended, shall thereafter cease. All the pow-
ers and duties conferred in and by said chapter seventy-
two on the bond commissioners therein provided for, are 
hereby conferred on said board of bond commission-
ers to be e:ected, subject to all the liabilities therein 
mentioned ; and all the provisions relating to bond 
commissioners in said chapter seventy-two contained, 
shall be in force and applicable to said new board of 
bond commissioners above mentioned, except as herein 
otherwise provided for. 

chairman 
street  
of 	SECTION 3. All the acts and duties which said board of  

cOmmissfonere chapter seventy-two authorizes the mayor of said city to 
to perfotm cer- 
tain dotter. 	do and perform, may be done and performed by the 

chairman of the board of street commissioners of said 
city of Watertown ; and all the powers and duties con-
ferred on the common council of said city in and by 
said chapter seventy-two as hereby amended, are also 
conferred on the board of street commissioners of the 
:mid city ; and all the acts and duties which said chap-
ter seventy-two authorizes the mayor and common 
council of said city to do and perform, may be done 
and performed by said chairman and board of street 
commissioners. 

Issalt.g new 	SECTION 4. No new bond shall be issued under 
bond,, 	said chapter seventy-two, which shall bear date prior 

to the first day of April, 1881, and no such new bond 
shall be issued bearing date prior to the first day of 
April of the year in which it shall be issued, and all 
bonds and coupons shall cease to draw interest after 
becoming due unless duly presented for payment at the 
proper place and time, and payment thereof is refused ; 
all laws now in force for the levy, collection and en-
forcing the payment of the bonds and coupons which 
have been issued under and pursuant to said chapter 
seventy-two, shall apply to and be in full force as to 
all bonds that shall be hereafter issued . under and pur-
suant to the same chapter as hereby amended. 
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SECTION 5. Said chapter seventy-two of the 	Ametned. 

vate and local laws of 1870, as hereby amended, is in 
full force and effect in all its provisions. 

SECTION 6. All laws or parts of laws that conflict nepecee. 
with any of the provisions of this act, are hereby re- 
pealed. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 24, 1881. 

[No. 46, A.] 	 [Published March 28, 1831.] 

CHAPTER 170. 

AN ACT to provide a punishment for offenses against certain 
real estate. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. If any person shall willfully sever from rirtyjnorizt. 

the soil of another, any timber or trees standing or takIng away 
Ittrmeelisevinotlin.,1  growing thereon, and shall take and convert the same 

or any part thereof to his own use, shall be deemed los:mother. 
guilty of larceny, in the same manner and of the same 
degree, as if the the property so taken and converted, 
had been severed at some previous and different time, 
and shall be punished in the manner provided in sec-
tion four thousand four hundred and fifteen of chapter 
one hundred and eighty-two of the revised statutes of 
1878, for larcenies of property of the same value. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 23, 1881. 

[No. 52, A.] 	 [Published Mardi 28, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 171. 
AN ACT to authorize Archibald MacEacharn to build and 

maintain a pier in the waters of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, 
Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. Archibald MacEacham, his associates, Location of 

heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and pi‘41%  
maintain a pier in the waters of Sturgeon Bay, from 
fractional lot number two (2) in the northeast quarter 
of section number seventeen (17), in town number 

12 — Laws. 


